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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Trends in World Trade 
During the first quarter of 1974 
world trade turnover (Eastern 
bloc countries excluded) cal- 
culated in US $ was by 40 p.c. 
higher than a year ago. Thus its 
expansion rate reached once 
more such an extraordinarily 
high level as it did already dur- 
ing the second half of the pre- 
ceding year. This time, however, 
variations of exchange rates, 
which had to a great extent in- 
flated the expansion rates in 
1973, played only a minor part. 
On an average, the external 
value of the dollar vis-&-vis the 
other currencies during the first 
three months was - except for 
roughly 1 p.c. - up to the pre- 
ceding year's level. Thus the 
nominal increase of world trade 
turnover in terms of national 
currencies was about 40 p.c. 
higher than a year ago. 

Price Increases Accelerated 

Price increases in foreign 
trade were higher than ever 
since World War I1. In several 
industrialised countries, for 
which first figures are already 
available, the weighted rate of 
increase of export prices 
amounted, on an average, to 
20 p.c. For imports the corres- 
ponding rate was over 35 p.c. 

Against this, in the raw material 
producing countries export 
prices rose by far more than 
import prices. The data which 
are available until now indicate 
that the rate of price increase 
in world trade has about doub- 
led since the third quarter of 
1973. Therefrom it can be con- 
cluded that the expansion of 
world trade in real terms (ex- 
ports and imports) during the 
first three months of 1974 did 
not reach the rate of 9.5 p.c. 
that had been registered during 
the last quarter of 1973. The 
yearly average for 1973 had 
amounted to roughly 13 p.c. 

The different developments of 
import and export prices reflect 
the extraordinary increases of 
prices for mineral oil and - on 
a reduced scale - for other 
raw materials. The heavy deteri- 
oration of the terms of trade of 
the industrialised countries as a 
whole (North America, West Eu- 
rope and Japan) resulted in a 
substantial adverse develop- 
ment in their balance of trade 
vis-&-vis the raw material pro- 
ducing countries. While the ag- 
gregated deficit - exports fob, 
imports cif - had amounted to 
$ 20.8 bn for the whole year 
1973, it ran to $ 13.5 bn alone 

for the first quarter of 1974. 
This happened in spite of the 
fact that obviously the industrial 
countries' total volume of im- 
ports grew significantly slower 
than that of exports. 

Slower Trade Expansion... 

During the last months growth 
prospects for 1974 have some- 
what improved for most of the 
West European economies. 
Against this, the forecasts for 
the USA and Japan had to be 
revised downwards after the de- 
cline in production which, be- 
cause of the lack of energy, oc- 
curred in these countries dur- 
ing the first quarter. With regard 
to the prospective increase of 
world trade during the year 
1974 the effects of these cor- 
rections largely neutralised each 
other. After the expansion was 
relatively strong during the first 
quarter it will - adjusted for 
seasonal variation - substan- 
tially flatten in the further course 
of the year. On a yearly average 
the volume of world trade (with 
variations of prices and ex- 
change rates eliminated) is ex- 
pected to rise by 5 or 6 p.c. 

. , ,  and Lower Rate 
of Price Increase 

In contrast to 1973 the ex- 
change rate element might dur- 
ing the whole year 1974 be of 
far lesser importance for the 
increment of nominal world 
trade turnover in dollar terms 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-tndex * (1r162 = 100) . . . . . .  

Foodstuffs . . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods . 

Reuter'a Index (18. 8. 1~11 : 100) . 

Moody'== Index (31,12.1931 = 100) . 

June 

172.2 

168.7 

173.8 

154.2 

178.9 

190.1 

975.0 

559.5 

1973 I 

September 

195.7 

188.7 

199.2 

155.0 

222.2 

227.9 

1,193.5 

646.8 

December 

226.5 

200.9 

238.9 

220.2 

213.9 

274.6 

1,355.1 

885.S 

March 

296.2 

246.5 

320.2 

426.9 

188.3 

302.4 

1,422.1 

745.7 

June 

304.9 
251.6 

330.6 

469.4 

178.1 

294.4 

1,277.1 

807.3 

1974 

June 28 

298.9 

243.0 

325.9 

469.2 

178.0 

282.1 

1,245.4 

822.6 

July 12 

288.7 

250.2 

322.1 

469.2 

170.1 

277.3 

1,222.1 

814.6 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basle=. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1974 263 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

than the share resulting from 
price increases. But these will 
also slacken vis-&-vis the first 
quarter. Mineral oil prices will 
- if at all - be raised by a far 
smaller rate; the other raw ma- 
terials will, taken altogether, 
rather become cheaper. Finally, 
the measures of counter-cycli- 
cal policy that have recently 
been adopted by the industria- 

lised countries, mostly aim at a 
slowing down of the upward 
movement of prices. All the 
more it is to be expected that, 
in connection with a decreasing 
utilisation of productive capaci- 
ties and a growing international 
competition, there will be a 
slackening of the tendency of 
prices to rise also in foreign 
trade. 

Raw Material Markets 
Copper: Enormous Price Decrease 

In April 1974 the copper price 
boom reached its top position. 
Quotations in London went up 
to 1,400 s compared with 
430 s in December 1972, when 
the steep upward trend began. 
Meanwhile the copper prices 
declined to 795 s This price 
decrease indicates that the 
copper price had been forced 
up by speculative purchases 
and not by the fundamental 
market factors; for an essential 
boom factor, that is the perma- 
nent danger of strike in connec- 
tion with the current collective 
bargaining process in the Amer- 
ican copper industry, has in no 
way diminished. But is it likely 
that the copper processing in- 
dustries stocked up already ear- 
lier for precautionary reasons. 
Substantially increased copper 
imports of the United States dur- 
ing the first months of 1974, for 
example, may indicate this fact. 

According to the World Bureau 
of Metal Statistics, in 1973 it 
came to a production deficit in 
the Western world which has 
been evened up by deliveries 
from Eastern countries and 
drastic reduction of stocks at the 
copper exchanges. Stocks of 
copper at the London Exchange, 
for example, diminished from the 
end of 1972 to the end of 1973 
by 150,000 to 35,000 t. On the 
assumption that there will be no 
or only a very short strike in the 
American copper industry, the 
deficit in the copper position of 
the Western world will at least 
been neutralised. Steep produc- 
tion increases, mainly in Chile, 
a cyclically very much diminish- 
ed increase in consumption will 
provide for this neutralisation. 
Corresponding to the preliminary 
statistics, world copper produc- 
tion in the first quarter of 1974 

with 2.13 mn t exceeded the re- 
suit of the first quarter of 1973 
by 3 p.c. (Chile alone -I- 23 p.c.); 
meanwhile consumption reduced 
by 1 p.c. to 2.15 m n t  within the 
same space of time. If the im- 
provements in the supply situa- 
tion will not be interrupted by 
losses of production because of 
strikes in the American copper 
industry, a further decrease of 
copper prices during the second 
half of 1974 is not impossible 
any more. 

On their fifth meeting in June 
in Lusaka the four CIPEC-states 
Chile, Peru, Zambia and Zaire 
decided to have a common price 
policy. But a definitive pro- 
gramme for a control of copper 
prices has not been established. 
There have been talks about the 
introduction of a minimum ex- 
porting price which would have 
to be maintained by supporting 
purchases and production limita- 
tions. It seems, however, as if 
the partners recognised that in 
such cases the CIPEC-countries 
might lose market shares to 
other copper producers. There- 
fore, CIPEC-states may at first 
try intensively to find new mem- 
bers among the other copper 
producing countries in the world. 
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