

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1974): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 09, Iss. 8, pp. 263-264.

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929111

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139064

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Trends in World Trade

During the first quarter of 1974 world trade turnover (Eastern bloc countries excluded) calculated in US \$ was by 40 p.c. higher than a year ago. Thus its expansion rate reached once more such an extraordinarily high level as it did already during the second half of the preceding year. This time, however, variations of exchange rates, which had to a great extent inflated the expansion rates in 1973, played only a minor part. On an average, the external value of the dollar vis-à-vis the other currencies during the first three months was - except for roughly 1 p.c. - up to the preceding year's level. Thus the nominal increase of world trade turnover in terms of national currencies was about 40 p.c. higher than a year ago.

Price Increases Accelerated

Price increases in foreign trade were higher than ever since World War II. In several industrialised countries, for which first figures are already available, the weighted rate of increase of export prices amounted, on an average, to 20 p.c. For imports the corresponding rate was over 35 p.c.

Against this, in the raw material producing countries export prices rose by far more than import prices. The data which are available until now indicate that the rate of price increase in world trade has about doubled since the third quarter of 1973. Therefrom it can be concluded that the expansion of world trade in real terms (exports and imports) during the first three months of 1974 did not reach the rate of 9.5 p.c. that had been registered during the last quarter of 1973. The yearly average for 1973 had amounted to roughly 13 p.c.

The different developments of import and export prices reflect the extraordinary increases of prices for mineral oil and - on a reduced scale - for other raw materials. The heavy deterioration of the terms of trade of the industrialised countries as a whole (North America, West Europe and Japan) resulted in a substantial adverse development in their balance of trade vis-à-vis the raw material producing countries. While the aggregated deficit - exports fob, imports cif - had amounted to \$ 20.8 bn for the whole year 1973, it ran to \$ 13.5 bn alone

for the first quarter of 1974. This happened in spite of the fact that obviously the industrial countries' total volume of imports grew significantly slower than that of exports.

Slower Trade Expansion ...

During the last months growth prospects for 1974 have somewhat improved for most of the West European economies. Against this, the forecasts for the USA and Japan had to be revised downwards after the decline in production which, because of the lack of energy, occurred in these countries during the first quarter. With regard to the prospective increase of world trade during the year 1974 the effects of these corrections largely neutralised each other. After the expansion was relatively strong during the first quarter it will - adjusted for seasonal variation - substantially flatten in the further course of the year. On a yearly average the volume of world trade (with variations of prices and exchange rates eliminated) is expected to rise by 5 or 6 p.c.

... and Lower Rate of Price Increase

In contrast to 1973 the exchange rate element might during the whole year 1974 be of far lesser importance for the increment of nominal world trade turnover in dollar terms

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1973			1974			
	June	September	December	March	June	June 28	July 12
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100)	172.2	195.7	226.5	296.2	304.9	298.9	298.7
Foodstuffs	168.7	188.7	200.9	246.5	251.6	243.0	250.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	173.8	199.2	238.9	320.2	330.6	325.9	322.1
Fuels	154.2	155.0	220.2	426.9	469.4	469.2	469.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	178.9	222.2	213.9	188.3	178.1	178.0	170.1
Raw materials for capital goods	190.1	227.9	274.6	302.4	294.4	282.1	277.3
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	975.0	1,193.5	1,355.1	1,422.1	1,277.1	1,245.4	1,222.1
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	559.5	646.6	685.5	745.7	807.3	822.5	814.6

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

than the share resulting from price increases. But these will also slacken vis-à-vis the first quarter. Mineral oil prices will — if at all — be raised by a far smaller rate; the other raw materials will, taken altogether, rather become cheaper. Finally, the measures of counter-cyclical policy that have recently been adopted by the industria-

lised countries, mostly aim at a slowing down of the upward movement of prices. All the more it is to be expected that, in connection with a decreasing utilisation of productive capacities and a growing international competition, there will be a slackening of the tendency of prices to rise also in foreign trade.

with 2.13 mn t exceeded the result of the first quarter of 1973 by 3 p.c. (Chile alone + 23 p.c.); meanwhile consumption reduced by 1 p.c. to 2.15 mn t within the same space of time. If the improvements in the supply situation will not be interrupted by losses of production because of strikes in the American copper industry, a further decrease of copper prices during the second half of 1974 is not impossible any more.

Raw Material Markets

Copper: Enormous Price Decrease

In April 1974 the copper price boom reached its top position. Quotations in London went up to 1,400 £/t compared with 430 £/t in December 1972, when the steep upward trend began. Meanwhile the copper prices declined to 795 £/t. This price decrease indicates that the copper price had been forced up by speculative purchases and not by the fundamental market factors: for an essential boom factor, that is the permanent danger of strike in connection with the current collective bargaining process in the American copper industry, has in no way diminished. But is it likely that the copper processing industries stocked up already earlier for precautionary reasons. Substantially increased copper imports of the United States during the first months of 1974, for example, may indicate this fact.

According to the World Bureau of Metal Statistics, in 1973 it came to a production deficit in the Western world which has been evened up by deliveries from Eastern countries and drastic reduction of stocks at the copper exchanges. Stocks of copper at the London Exchange. for example, diminished from the end of 1972 to the end of 1973 by 150,000 to 35,000 t. On the assumption that there will be no or only a very short strike in the American copper industry, the deficit in the copper position of the Western world will at least been neutralised. Steep production increases, mainly in Chile, a cyclically very much diminished increase in consumption will provide for this neutralisation. Corresponding to the preliminary statistics, world copper production in the first quarter of 1974

On their fifth meeting in June in Lusaka the four CIPEC-states Chile. Peru, Zambia and Zaire decided to have a common price policy. But a definitive programme for a control of copper prices has not been established. There have been talks about the introduction of a minimum exporting price which would have to be maintained by supporting purchases and production limitations. It seems, however, as if the partners recognised that in such cases the CIPEC-countries might lose market shares to other copper producers. Therefore, CIPEC-states may at first try intensively to find new members among the other copper producing countries in the world.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschuli) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List; No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate:

DM 60,- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH